

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No. 104/2025

Ref.: Rajabagan PS Case no: 33 Dated : 24.02.2025
U/s 64/351(2) BNS read with sec. 6 & 12 of the Protection of Children from
Sexual Offence Act, 2012.

Present : Nilanjana Chatterjee (JO Code - WB00811)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J., (In-charge)
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.07

Dt. 27.03.2025

The accused Mir Ebadat Ali @ Babla (25 years) is produced before this
Court from J/C through VCS.

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail application filed by the accused.

The same is taken up for hearing in presence of all sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the VG is more than 17
years of age and there is no material of forceful penetrative offence.

Defacto complainant is present with her Advocate and objects to the
prayer for bail.

Ld. PP raises objection.

On perusal of the record I find material to substantiate prima facie
that the VG was subjected to penetrative sexual assault upon coercion
with threat of blackmail. Accordingly prayer for bail is rejected.
Accused be remanded to J/C.

Fix **10.04.2025** for production of the accused from J/C and IO's report.

Return CD.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.