

IN THE 2<sup>nd</sup> COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, ALIPORE  
**Special ST - 07(05)25**  
**Special Case No.104/2025**  
**CNR - WBSP01-003438-2025**

Present : Rimpa Roy (JO Code - WB00822)  
Judge, Special Court & 2<sup>nd</sup> A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

5  
21.08.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail application filed by the accused **Mir Ebadat Ali @ Babla**.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person has submitted that the accused has falsely been implicated in this case and he is innocent. Ld. Advocate has further submitted that the accused is in custody for a considerable period and the examination-in-chief of the victim girl has already been recorded. Ld. Advocate further submits that the accused is a student of Diploma in Pharmacy and his examination is scheduled to be held on 26.08.2025. Ld. Advocate also submits that the mother of the accused is suffering from serious illness. Ld. Advocate has filed some documents to substantiate his claims. Thus, he prayed for bail of the accused in any condition.

Ld. Special PP-in-Charge raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Defacto complainant is personally present along with her Ld. Advocate. Defacto complainant has prayed for bail on the ground of illness of the mother of the accused.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused, Ld. Special PP and the defacto complainant.

Perused the materials in CD. I have also perused the materials available in record.

Having considered the fact that examination-in-chief of the victim girl has already been recorded and the examination of the accused is scheduled to be held on 26.08.2025 onwards, the mother of the accused is suffering from serious illness and also considering the period of detention suffered by the accused, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail. Accordingly the prayer for bail is allowed.

Accused **Mir Ebadat Ali @ Babla** may find *interim bail* on furnishing bail bond of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of Rs.5000/- each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM Alipore and on condition that the accused shall not leave the jurisdiction of this Court without prior permission of the Court.

If on bail, to date i.e. **04.09.2025** for appearance and evidence.

D/C by me

Sd/-  
A.S.J 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Alipore  
South 24 Pgs

Sd/-  
Addl. Session Judge  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court Alipore, South 24 Pgs